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PRESIDENT*S COMMITTEE ON FAIR MLOYMENT PRAC’.BICE
WAR MANPOWER COMMISSION
WABHINGTON, D, C.

Date__Japmary 18,1043

The Honorable

Williem H, Hastie

Civilian Aide

War Department ‘ '
Washington, D, C,

Dear Judge Hastie:

I transmit herewlth two copies of an alle~

of ‘ = < wd e - h ',,~ " ‘r‘ -
‘;. 3 j *3? 3’*’“ “‘ rimi-

It is requested that this matter be investie-
gated and that the Cormittee on Falr Employment Prac-
tice be furnished & report on it.

a—

Sincerely yours,

La.wrence W, Cramer
Executive Secretary

Enc.,
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Thampelgn, T1lincls
Dear 'r. Tregidenti-
Penentty oon aricy wen dzaned trensferring the
Pl oming Licaches of 2tudy te Vele "niversity: they
cre Atreorsf®t struetures and Vaintsnance fundrmentsls,
=~ e ~ - Y > . y- - ~ - Yoy oy o~ o~ o
Toweyr Tlont and Tnsvrecticon., In thess flelds 9: ﬁ+ua
The mafority »f Y-gre Instructnar persoennel ot “Lanute

ma L -1
Flesd 28 2MGLOY ed.

Sernsistent with the disceriminetery prectlces here
ot othis Tield we rsre not sllcowed to teasch as & srOUp.
The Meoro 1o telng excludeld from zny verticipation in
the proposad Vele schoal,

az & result of thils ocerssion ond many other
flacrent viclationg of Txecutlve Crier 2007, we therefore
place our 220¢ in your hands, nowing that JD’ sre in a
pesition to crder the complete vntﬂgznticn of Mepro
verasconnel in all AJAFP.T.T.%'s,

of the war effort, are dolng our
to preserve the four freedoms, and

: t
best to win the wor
cund demcecratic form of government,

sebebhlish 2 more s

Knowlng your dutiec as Commander in Chief of the
Army, MNevy and &ir Ceorc are glgantle, we hesitate in
presenting our proklews tc you. Ilany governmental and
Alr Corp officlals have bheen contescted, but no results
have heen cbtained.

ez deslre an oppertunity to put into practice
the knowledge that the Army Alr Corp has spent thouesnds
of dollars importing to us,

No doubt you are acguninted with the fact that
there had been an effort on the part of the Army Air
tc estoblish o technical school for Negro soldlers and
the program for training Negrc instructere was started in
March, 1942 at Chasnute ¥ield, but apparently it hes been
abandoneé Evidently we are to be left here with ebso-
lutely no assignments while the balance of the personnel
in the above mentioned departments is being transferred
to Yale University.

L A e B LN

. A . MR L aramel ¢ WL

v SR ., x, o At




e

N
R
5

e
L

demonstrated falr and Just consideration, we remain

It is imperative that you act immediately B
because our position here at Chanute Field 1s deplorable
and as cliltizens of a democracy we invite your attention.

Thanking you in advanbe for your previously

/8/

Respectfully, } : )

Thomas ®. Watson ‘
Otto V. Dickerson o
Balm L. Leavell,#Committee,Chr, A.T.A, .
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September <4, 194<.

dr. George M. Johmson,

Assistent Executive Secrstary,

Preaident's Committee on Fair
Employment Practice,

Tenth and U Btreets, ¥, /.,

Hashington, V. C.

Desr Hr. Johnaon:

On August 11, 194<, you forwarded to this office the com~-
plaint of Mr. T. W. Allmond, of Atlantic City, New Jersey, alleging
that racial diserimination wes practiced agsinst his son, Joseph T.
Allmond, in his effort to secure employment as & Junior Inspector
in the Philadelphia Ordnance District.

The report of the investigation into this complaint stutes
as follows:

<+ A report from the Philadelphis Ordnance
District indicates that Mr. Allmond wes certified to
the the 0ffice of the Philadeliphla Ordnance District
on July 3, 1944, to fill an existing wvucancy in the
position of Junior Inaspector, Ordnence Material (Trainee),
at {1440 per snnum. Nr. Allmond's nsme appeared ap
number 52 on a list of &4 names. Investigation further
reveals that no appointments were made after the first
34 names were considered.

3+ 1In referemce to the siatement that the
interviewer was ®a gentlemsn of the desp South®, it is
reported that the interviewsr was born in Trenton, New
Jersey, and lived moat of his 1ife in and near Trenton.

4« In reference to the statement that the
interviewer informed Mr. Allmond that he might be sent
to Georgia to work, ®ss if the menties of that locality
would deter him®, such gtatement must be in error, be-
canse employment in the state of Georgia does not fall
within the jurisdiction of the Philadelphia Ordnsnce
District.

5. As to the matter of draft classification,
the Ordnance District 0ffice has dlscouraged the employ-
nent of males within the draft age, and intervievers
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#r. George M. Johnaon
September 25: 1942, ‘
Page 2

have besn instructed not to consider for training po-
mupﬁmﬁ%mwﬂm#un,mm
a1l likelihood would be cslled by the Army. The Ord-
pance District Office claims that 34 is justified in
imposing such specification upon applicante, inssmuch
s i1 bas besn inmformed by the Civil Ssavice Commipgsion
" thet ebjection to eligitles on the hasip of Selective '
Service classification is a legitimate objectiom.

6. It is fol% by thie office (Civilian Per-
sonnel Division, Services of Supply) that the above
rmnwaaumtmmmeﬁmmmmm
this &amu are probebly withous resl foundatiom. ‘

mcmztm mwmmmwwmm
plainant. xx»,:mmwmumwmmwmum
it may receive, mﬁhmmwmﬁmﬂm%m
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WAR DEPARTMENT

HEADQUARTERS, SERVICES OF SUPPLY
WASHINGTON, D. C.

SpiCc~L 201
Allmond, Joseph September 15, 1942

MENORAT DU WOR THE UNLDER SBCRETARY O WAR
(Attention: Judge William H. Hastie)

Subject: Complaint of alleged discrimination against .
Joseph T. Allmond

1l. Reference is made to a memorandum from your office,
dated August 21, 1942, in which it was stated 'that racial discrim-
ination had been practiced against Mr. Joseph T. Allmond, an
applicant for employment as a Junior Inspector in the Philadelphia
Ordnance District.

2. A report from the Philadelphia Ordnance District indicates
that 4r. Allmond was certified to the Office of the Philadelphia
Ordnance District on July 3, 1942, to fill an existinc vacancy in
the position of Junior Inspector, Ordnance iiaterial (Trainee), at
1440 per annum. Mr. Allmond's name appeared as number 52 on a
list of 6L names. Investigation further reveals that no appoint-—
ments were made after the first 3L names were considered.

3. In reference to the statement that the interviewer was
"a gentleman of the deep South", it is reported that the inter-

‘viewer was born in Trenton, New Jersey, and lived most of his

life in and near Trenton.

li. In reference to the statement that the interviewer
informed ir. Allmond that he micht be sent to Georgia to work,
as if the mention of that locality would deter him", such state-
ment must be in error, because employment in the state of Georgia
does not fall within the jurisdiction of the Philadelphia Ordnance
District.

5. As to the matter of draft classification, the Ordnance
District Office has discouraged the employment of males within the
draft age, and interviewers have been instructed not to consider
for training purposes applicants who are over 21 years of age, and
in all likelihood would be called by the Army. The Ordnance Dis-
trict Office claims that it is justified in imposing such specifi-
cation upon applicants, inasmuch as it has been informed by the
Civil Service Commission that objection to eligibles on the basis
of Selective Service classification is a legitimate objection.

.
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$Po-L 201 Allmond, Joseph (9-15-42) Continued.

6. It is felt by this office that the above facts indicate
that the crar~es of discrimination in this instance are probably
without real Ffoundation. Should additional information be desired
on this case, however, this office will te - lad to direct a further

investization of this matter.

For the Commandin: TGenerals

JAMES P. IIITCHELL,
Civilian Personnel Division.

Direguoy,

SEP15 42 PN

WAR DEFARTMENT
SERVICES OF SUPPLY
CIVILIAN PERSONNEL DIVISION

g - - - =

-

TR TR




Oy

%
E
|
|

s

SPGC~1, 201

Allmond, Joseph September 15, 1942

MEMORANDUM YOR THE UNDER SECRETARY OF WAR
(Attention: Judpge William H. Hastile)

Subjects Complaint of slleged discrimination agasinst
Joseph T. Allmond

1, Reference is mmde to a memorandum from your offics,
dated August 21, 1942, in which it was stated that racial diserin-
inetion had besn practiced against ¥r, Joseph T, Allmond, an
applicant for employment as & Junior Inspeetor in the Philadelphia
Ordnance District.

2. A report from the Philadelphis Ordnance Distriet indicates
that Sr., Allmond wae certified to the Office of the Philadelphia
Ordnance Uistrict on July 3, 1942, to £ill an existing vacancy in
the position of Junior Imspector, Ordnance Haterial (Trainee), at
$1L40 per anmum. Mr, Allmond's name appeared as number 52 on &
1list of 64 names. Investigation further vevesls that no appoint~
ments were made after the first 3L names were considered,

3+ In reference to the statement that the interviewer was
fig pentleman of the deep South®, it is reported that the inter-
viewer was born in Trenton, New Jersey, and lived most of his
life in and near Treuton,

s In reference to the statement that the interviewer
informed lir. Allmond that he might be sent to Georgim to work,
"ga 1f the mention of thet locality would deter him®, such state-
ment must be in error, because employment in the etate of Georgias
ggezrggz fall within' the jurisdietion of the Philadelphia Ordnance

& »

5S¢ Ae to the matter of draft classification, the Ordnance
District Office hes discouraged the employment of males within the
draft age, and interviewers have been instructed not to consider
for training purposes spplicants who are over 21 years of age, and
in #11 likelihood would be called by the Army., The Ordnance Dis-
trict Office claims that it is Justified in impomwing suech specifi~
csticnsupon applicmnts, inesmuch as it has hesn informed by the
Civil Service Commiseion that objection to eligibles on the basis
of Belective Service classificetion is & legitimate objeetion.
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CTiiel 201 Allmond, Joseph (9-15-42) Continued.

b, It 1z felt by this office that the above facts indicate
thet the char-es ol discrimination in this instance are probably
without real foundation. OShould additional information be desired
on this case, however, this olfice will “e 7lad to direct a further
investigation of tids matter.

For the Commandin: Jeneral:

JAKRS P. LITCHELL,
virsctor, Civilian Personnel Uivision.
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MALCOLM S. MACLEAN
CHAIRMAN

WILLIAM GREEN
MILTON P. WEBSTER

LAWRENCE W. CRAMER
EXECUTIVE SECRETARY

‘\\“‘41..“, -

PRESIDENT’'S COMMITTEE ON FAIR EMPLOYMENT PRACTICE
SOCIAL SECURITY BUILDING
WASHINGTON, D. C.

DAVID SARNOFF
EARL B. DICKERSON
PHILIP MURRAY
MARK ETHRIDGE

August 11, 1942

LEMORANDUM
TO: Honorable William H. Hastie
Civilian Aide to the Secretary of jjar

FROM: George M. Johnson J%;**’**?ﬁ LL

ATTERNTTION: Mr. Lewis Lautier

Transmitted herewith is a complaint from
lir. T. W. allmond, Local No. 19, Superior Police QOfficers
Assn., Atlantic City, New Jersey, Will you kindly inquire
as to whether or rot the Philadelphia Ordnance Department
demands its prospective employees to have a draft classi-
fication of 1-B?

If there are sufficient grounds for an investigation .
of ir. #1lmond's complaint of discrimination, will you kindly
do so and furnish this office with a report upon completion
of your investigation?

e rinin g

N R . e

D

e




H

. P

Iwau!t m; W

g Mre To §e allmond

superior Police CUfficers Assn. ,
; . Atlantio City, New Jarsey ‘ (o

| Dear Mr. Allmonds | ‘ ]

: This is to asknowledge receipt of your letter of f
July 16 addressed %o Dr, Hsloolm 5. daol-an. You state that . "i
you fewl your son has been disoriminated againost becauss of

i hls race in his efforis to secure smployment in the Philaw
| delphia Orduance Lepartment as a Junior Inapector.

The Presidens's Coamitiee on Palr Bmployment ‘ractioce b
wagsestablished Lo investigate complaints of disorimination in ]
1 ~ defense industriss snd in Goverrment becsuss of rase, oreud, }

‘ color or nationsl origin. You do not give, however, sufficient |

information for this Committee to initiate an investigation,

, It 58 & rule of the Civil Jervice Commission that ‘
g appoldbments may be made from one of three persons certified to ¥
i ‘ an appointing officer by the Civil Jervice Commission, This J

rule was recently suspended giving even wider diseretion to the ‘ 2
appointing officer in the suleotion of percomnel. The appointing ' !
officer at the Philslelphia Ordnance Wt was apparently !
within his right when your son was not selected unlsss you van P /
give apecific evidence that he was disoriminated against beoause - f
of his raoe,.

- Mimmubcwm however, into the request

! mwmmmmmwmmmummwnmm
before he oculd be ascepted for that position. Any farther infore
sation whish you nmsy have on this matter to mubstantiate your
contention should be transmiited to this offics,

8%”1&"37”&,

PO -

George H. Johnoon
' Assistent Ewsoutive Sporetury

Hondureom.vb . -
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P having met all the requirements in his application and passing the examination

e e T ————

Ao —

SUPERIOR POLICE OFFICERS ASSOCIATION
of Atlantic City, N. J.

Local No. 19

July 16, 1942

Hon. Malcolm S. MacLean
Hampton Institute
Hampton, Va.

Dear Sir:

Mr., C. M. Cain of this city has advised that I write you
regarding my complaint, which I feel is just and worthy of consideration.

. Recently, my son, Joseph, who is twenty-one years of age,
passed a Civil Service examination in this city for a position as Junior
Inspector, Ordnance Department, Philadelphia.

With an average of 894, he was notified as to his certification
and on the 13th of this month was interviewed in Philadelphia, Pa. The
interviewer was no doubt, a gentleman of deep South, as he spoke of
Georgia quite often.

From the beginning, every effort was made to discourage the boy,
going so far as to tell him that he may be sent to Georgia towork, as
if the mention of that locality would deter him.

Several times he was asked as to his draft classiffcation, and
he stated that he had registered, but had not been classifiéd as yet. He
was then told that only men classified 1-B were being accepted for the
position, and if he would secure such a classification from his local board,
he could return and be appointed.

¢

Of course, we are all aware ’ohat. no man can secure euah a classi~-
fication simply for the asking,

I have made a check at the local Oivil Service office and have been
informed that as far as known, 'no such’ stipulation as draft enters into.the
_matter, It has come to my attention several times, that the Ordnance ‘Department
has shown rank diserimination in their appointments, and it appears to ne

that t.hey are keeping up their record, .

K]

‘ - T feel that this boy' hap proven that he qualified to hold this pgsibion,

‘with a good average. I can only-see'that discrimination, due’ tc his being
a ngro, has caused his rejection, . - =

L It is with a hope ‘that you will bring this matter to- the front and
’ fﬁhevmj‘a@biomma not for propex T8 gsons that you will act.. Of thiq,, ~
"B vu bsen assured by niy friend,: lﬁ‘ ain If mthgr mfoma?bian in this

Bt
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.datter is needed, I will be please to send same to you.

Thanking you for any assistance you may be able to render, I am,

Very truly yours,

T. W. Allmond




uly 16, 1942

¥r. lLawrence W, Cramer

Executive Secretary

Presidentts Committee on :

Fair Employment Practice '
1406 G Street, Northwest

w“himp De Co

Dear Mr, Cramers . A

It 48 belioved that the etiached complaint of Mr, AR,
Ande of Detroit, Michigen, charging discrimination by a
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civilisn agency in the recruitment of plant gusrds which was ‘
directed to this office, should have been directed te the
Committee on Fair Employment Practioce. ‘

8incerely yours,

Civilien Alde %o the Secretayy
of War
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September 7, 194.

Hr. George M. Johnson,

Asslatent Exscutive Secreti.ry,

President!s Committee on Fair
Employment Practice,

Tenth and U Streets, H. .,

Washington, D. C.

Deaxr Mr. Johnson:

Recelpt is acknowledged of your commmication
of August 27, forwarding to this office the letier of Mr.
Burton R. Bate, 1102 Ninth Avenue, Seattle, Washington,
inguiring as to what steps Le may teke to secure payment
for services he voluntarily performed from May 7, 1942,
the date his services were terminated as foreman in charge
of electrical work under the Area Engineer at Anchorage,
Alagka, becsuse he was a cltisen of Canada, to June 22,
194«, when he stopped work.

If Mr. Bate voluntarily worked for 43 days
after his services were terminated and had no writtem
stutement from the engineer in charge of the job that
he would be granted bacik pay for this work if his
naturalizstion papers were obtained, I fesar there is
nothing he can do to get paid thevefor. He may wish,
however, to take the matter up directly with the Chief
of Engineers, War Department, Washington, D. C.

Sincerely yours,

Civilian Aide to the Secretary
of War

i
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- .
PRESIDENT 'S COMMITTEE ON FATR EMPLOYMENT PRACTICE
SOCTAL SECURITY BUILDING

WASHINGTON, D. C.

Date August 27, 1942

The Honorcble
William H. Hastie
Civilian Aide
War Department
Washington, D. C.

Dear Judge Hastie:

I transmit herewith two copies of an alle-
gation made by  Mr. Burton R. Bate

of 31102 9th Avenue, S ishington, under date
of  August 11, 19ﬁ2 , cherging dincrimi-

nation against the War Department.

It is requested that this motter be investi-
gated and that the Commlttec on Feir Employment Prac-
tice be furniehed a report on it.

Sincerely yours,

s o R

Lawrcence W, Cromer
Executive Sccretary

Enc,

L;vzﬂ,,

54
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Seattle, Washington
Auvgust 11, 1942

President's Committee on Fair Labor Practice
Washington, D. C.

Dear Sir:

I am enclosing herein a copy of a letter I received from the
resident eigineer at Seward upon leaving the service of the U.S.E.D. last
Jure.

As explained in the letter, I was released because of being a
Canadian citizen, not yet fully naturalized, the reason being that none
but fully naturalized or born citizens could be retained on a payroll, the
funds for whih were supplied by the appropriation act carrying this stipu-
lation.

I accepted this as a fact, but due to the position I was holding,
namely, general foreman in charge of electrical work, I did not feel justified
in leaving a job I had bullt up at a time when this supervision and knowledge
were vitally needed. Also, I was of the opinion that my final citizenship
papers could be ontained within a matter or a month or six weeks. With these
thoughts in mind I contacted the area engineer in Achorage, Lt. Col. Talley,
and after assuring myself I could no longer remain on the payroll, I then
voluntegred my services to the govermment without compensation.

At the expiration of six weeks I returned to Ancherage and discovered
my naturalization hearing could not be held until the early part of August.
It was necessary, of course, to then leave the job since I could nut stand the
financial loss.

WhileT&lking to the War Manpower Commission here I learned that it was
not necessary that I be discharged from this position at Seward. I also learned
that it was not the intention of this act to discriminate against friendly .
aliens, and particularly 6anadians. Information also was shown me where the
President had expressly requested this situation be clarified. ° \

Although I originally offered my services to the Government expecting
no compensation, it has occurred to me, since learning of this new situation,
that I am rightfully entitled to these wages since there is nolaw against the
payment of such.

You will note the date on the letter to be June 22nd and the contents
of the letter state my services ended May 7th. I can furnish affidavits
to the effect that I worked on this project for the 43 days intervening. My
salary was $15,00 a day for T days a week, with time and one-half for over-time.
Also, I was entitled to 2% days a month leave time, making a total of 50 days
compensation or «an even $750 00.

I submit this to you for consideration and advice on the necessary
action to be taken to secure this salary. I am attachin: hereso the addresses and
facts useful in confirming these statements.

Yours very tniy
s/ Burton R. Bate--1102 9th Ave,

|
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July 20, 1942,

¥r. Jawrence W. Cramer,

Executive Sacretary,

President's Committee on Falr
t Practice,

1406 0 Street, H. W.,

Washington, D, C.

Dear Mr. Cramer:

wmwwmmwawxs.
1942, mm&uﬁu‘m&wiﬂm -
225 Amharst Strest, Bagt Orsuge, & mw et
mmwmmmmmtmamoﬁrm
WWW*&”&MWMWMMM
w#t; W,QWM%W»

Your letter dess not cemtain saffistient information

upon which to base A reguest for an investigation. If add}-
mmmmmummm.nmgam
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shadl be
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avidence of revisl die-
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PRESIDENT'S COMMITTEE ON FAIR EMPLOYMENT PRACTICE
SOCIAL SECURITY BUILDING
WASHINGTON, D. C.

MALCOLM S. MacLEAN

CHAIRMAN
WILLIAM GREEN

DAVID SARNOFF
EARL B. DICKERSON
PHILIP MURRAY

MILTON P. WEBSTER MARK ETHRIDGE

July 15, 1942,

LAWRENCE W. CRAMER
EXECUTIVE SECRETARY

IBVICTORY|

4 UNITED
B, sTATEs

Honorable William H, Hastie,

Civilian Aide to the Secretary of War,
War Department

Washington, D, C,

My dear Judge Hastie:

The President's Committee on Fair Employment Prac-
tice has had several letters from Mrs. Florence M., Bates,
2256 Amherst Street, East Orange, New Jersey, who alleges
that she has been discriminated against because of her ra-
cial origin in her efforts to secure appointment as a Clerk-
Typist in the War Department, New York Ordnance District, 80
Broadway, New York City.

With her complaint Mrs. Bates sent a copy of a let-
ter addressed to Miss Hout of the New York Ordnanee Distriet
by her husband, Mr. George E, Bates, and a copy of a reply
addressed to him by Major R. R. Wentz of the New York Ordnance
District, ) '

Senator W, Warren Barbour, of New Jersey, has ex-
pressed his interest in Mrs, Bates! case and states that
she is "a woman of fine character and unusually splendid
initiative®, He requests an investigation into her case
and a report on the investigation,

Can you ascertain whether or not there are in the
New York Ordnance District Office, at Bloomfield, N. J., any
appreciable number of Negroes serving as Clerk-Typists? Also,
can you ascertain if, at the time of, and since June 16 when .
Mrs, Bates reported for an interview, there have been Clerk- )
Typists accepted for employment in this office? If there have
been, are any of them of the Negro race?

I shall appreciate your giving me a report on this mat-

ter so that I may advise Senator.Barbour of the results of  the
investigation, -

Sincerely, ’
( Zwrence é. Crw

Executive Secretary.
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MARK F. ETHRIDGE
XXX

WILLIAM GREEN
MILTON P. WEBSTER

PRESIDENT’S COMMITTEE ON FAIR EMPLOYMENT PRACTICE

SOCIAL SECURITY BUILDING
Malcolm S. Maclean - Chairman WASHINGTON, D. C.

LAWRENCE W. CRAMER August 20, 1942

EXECUTIVE SECRETARY

The Honorable

William H. Hastie

Civilian Aid to the Secretary of War
Washington, D. C.

Dear Sir:

The President's Committee on Fair Employment
Practice has received a complaint that Mr. Wellington
Beal, 79 Dickerson Street, New Haven, Connecticut has
been refused a position of Junior Inspector-Trainee
for the reason that "he is employed in an industry en-
gaged in work vital to the War Program."

Mr. Beal passed the examination for this posi-
tion and was refused admittance to the training class on
August 5, 1942, You are requested to advise the Presi-
dent's Committee whether a War Department policy might be
the basis for the non-selection of Mr. Beal.

Sincerely,

George M. Johnson
Assistent Executive Secretary

DAVID SARNOFF
EARL B. DICKERSON
PHILIP MURRAY

P T T T U




July 7, 194.

Mr. Lawrence W. Cramer,

Executive Becretury,

President's Committee on Falr
Employment Practice,

1406 G Street, . V.,

Washington, D. C.

Desyr Mr. Crsmer:

On April ,«.‘9, 19&%: you transmitied Lo this office the com-
plaint of Misas Lugile B , <808 Boulevard Place, Indianapolis, Indiena,
alleging tha r&cial : scrimination was practiced against her in the
termination of her training as a Minor Inspector st the Orduance Train.
ing School, Forty-sixth and Keystone Stresis, Indianapolis.

The report of the lnvestigation into her complaint states as
follows:

‘ A thorough investigation was made throughout
i the Cincinnati Ordosnce District and it is the opinion
o of this office tha$ no racisl, colar or oreed diserimi-

; pation exists in any part of the organisation. Colored
‘ smployees are used as messengers, chaunffeurs, inspsctors,
7 trainees and for clerical work.

‘ Inasmuoh as the charged discrimianstion pointed
| toward that part of the organisation which funotions dur-
ing the training proocedure, the following is offered:

ilr. Biward E. Greede, Director of Nationsl Defenss Train- PN

ing in the Indimnapolis Public School System end his apsis-
tant, ¥r. Baxter, who is direotly in charge of the training
bave besn personally interviewed by the Cinclumati Ordnence
District. The training is under the jurisdiection of the
E.S.4.0.7. which allots the funds for teaching. For his
infoxrmation, it was apcertained that due to imeompetancy,
‘epproximately 115 white trainees were terminmated whils cnly
t=slve colared people were terminated for the same cause.
This fact indicetes no racial discriminstion.

Paragraph 4 of the ettached memerandum of May 11 N
from thie Office of the Assistant Secretary of the Wer De- .
partuent states "that he segregated white and coleved Ay {
trainees by setting them on opposite sides of the yoom 5 g;;gf
/ :f‘}; i}r/( é\
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wntil efficials ssked him to change awrangomeats.® At the
beginning of the clnes, all trainees were peruitted to oit
where they desired. The coléred people apparently preferred
t0 sit on one side of the room, separuted from the white
trainess. One of the treinses suggested that consideration
be given to the alpbabetis senting of trsinees. This wes
mmmymmmwmmmmymhw

The Chief of the Civilias Pervsoncel Divisfos of
the Cinclnsatd Ordnance Bistriet made ax umamoéunced gall
“m ”am M&lmam!m
8O
WMM with the group that are sWAIL

Ariet and cen find no evidenos of charges of diseriatuation
»wmmmmm. B :
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War Department, Cincinnati Ordnance District, Big Four Building
June 19, 1942. TO: Office, Chief of Ordnance, Pentzgon Building,
Washington, D. C.

1. The following is the result of an investigation made by
this office relative to the charge of racial discrimination against
Miss Lucille E. Blow, Minor Inspector (colored) at the Ordnance
Trainirg School, 46th & Keystone, Indianapolis, Indiana.

N

2. A thorough investigation was made throughout the Cinecinnati
Ordnance District and it is the opinion of this office that no racial
color or creed discrimination exists in any part of the organization.
Colored employees are used as messengers, chauffeurs, inspectors, , ~
trainees and for clerical work.

)

¥{w’( -
3 . ‘e"‘/‘c"
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3. Inasmuch as the charged discrimination pointed toward that g
part of the organization which functions during the training procedure, >
the following is offered: Mr. Edward E. Greene, Director of National Ny
Defense Training in the Indianapolis Public School System and his
assistant, Mr. Baxter, who is directly in charge of the training have -
been personally interviewed by the Cincinnsti Ordnance District. The P
training is under the jurisdiction of the E.S.M.D.T. which allots the %
funds for teaching. For his information, it was ascertained that due
to incompetency, approximately 115 white truinees were terminated while
only twelve colored people were terminated for the same csuse. This
fact indicates no racial discrimination.

4. Paragraph 4 of the attached memorandum of May 11 from the
Office of the Assistant Secretery of the War Department states "that
he segregated white and colored trainees by setting them on opposite
sides of the room until officials asked him to change arrangements."
At the beginning of the class, all trainees were permitted to sit
where they desired. The colored people apparently preferred to sit
on one side of the room, separated from the white trainees. One of
the trainees suggested that consideration be given to the alphabetic
seating of trainees. This was done immediately in order that no
difficulty might be experienced.

5. The Chief of the Civilian Personnel Division of the
Cincinnati Ordnance District made an unannounced call at the school
in question June 17, 1942, and found everything in proper order.
There were no complaints and apparently no misunderstanding with the
group that are still in the class. He was advised, however, by
Mr. Greene (as indicated above) that a Mr. Chester Hibbett, editor
and publisher of the Indianapolis colored newspaper (Indianapolis
Recorder) who is in no way connected with the Ordnance Department,
is continually haranging the colored people with the thought in mind
of "Championing of the rights of the downtrodden." According to
Mr. Greene, Director of National Defense training, Mr. Hibbett is
the constant source of annoyance and continually makes every effort

L5t
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COPY COPY

to foment discriminstion among the colored race. It is the opinion
of this office thut the case of Mr. Hibbett is a matter for investi-
gation other than from the Cincinnati Ordnance District.

6. A very thorough analysis has been made by the Chief of the
Civilian Personnel Division of the Cincinnuti Ordnance District of all
the colored people of this district and can find no evidence of charges
of discrimination other than the Indianapolis ares.

For the Deputy District Chiefs

/s/ W. C. Bertsche
W. C. BERTSCHE
Major, Ord-Dept.
Assistant.
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. * - War Department, Office of the Secretary May 13, 1942
‘ To: Chief of Ordnance

l. For investigation and report to this Office.

By authority of the Secretary of War:%‘w /V ; .

Vm. H. Kushnick
Director of Civilian Personmnel

and Training
0.0. 201/77461
Blow, Lucile -
Attn: SPOGC - Exec. Sec. 2nd Ind. Berber/mef

War Department, Ordnance Office, Washington, June 27, 1942
To:s Office, Secretary of War

1. With reference to the case of Miss Lucile Blow, there is
attached hereto a copy of a report made by the Cincinnati Ordnance
District relative to this case.

For the Chief of Ordnance:

&;.;%. iﬁ;um, -

ng e Colonel, Ord. Dept.,
Assistant.
1 Inec.
Copy of Report from
Cincinnati Ord. Dist.
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3rd Ind.
nfb/vh
War Department, Office of the Secretary July 1, 1942
To: Civilien Aide to the Secretary of War

Forwarded.

By authority of the Secretary of Wer:

Wﬂm. H. Kushnick

Director of Civilian Personnel
and Training

R




WAR DEPARTMENT (8¢
OFFICE OF THE ASSISTANT SECRETARY
WASHINGTON, D. C.

May 11, 1942.

’.; :E\:Sl g7

o E

MEMORANDUM e
\)‘3\ -

TO: The Director of Civilian Personnel and Training O 1]
ﬁ,t“ ‘.“:\ ¥

L kY
This office has received from the President's Com- - X

mittee on Fair Employment Practice the complaint of Miss Lucile <=
Blow, 2808 Boulevard Place, Indianapolis, Indiana, which wes T
referred to it by Mrs. Eleanor Roosevelt. Miss Blow alleges ';*kﬁ;
that racial discrimination was practiced agdinst her in the L300
termindtion of her training as a Minor Inspector at the Ordnance - )

Training School, Forty-sixth and Keystone Streets, Indianapolis,
Indiana. A

In her complaint she states that she qualified for
selection in a Civil Service examination with a rating of
76.50 percent; that she was informed that she would be given
three months of training and would become an inspector, if
chosen; that she had been in training only two weeks when
she was ‘asked to resign on April 6, 1942.

She further states that the reason she was told
that she and four other colored girls were asked to resign
was that one of the instructors, Mr. Burrel Morgan, a foreman
at the Allison Division of General Motors,dld not thlnk that

they would make 1nspectors. e o8
She also states that during the first week of their E?
training it was difficult to grasp Mr. Morgan's explanation of -,
the different instruments because he did not make himself clear,
but that with the aid of their other instructor, Mr. Roy Austin, N
she had begun to understand and improve; that at the beginning &
the majority of the class, most of whom were colored, found T
that Mr. Morgen was prejudiced; that he segregated white .and ~—
colored trainees by seating them omopposits sides of “the room ™
until an official asked him to, change that arrangement. s

en

May this office have a report on the facts in this :
case in order that it may be ascertained whether there has been ; 1
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Director of Civilian Personnel and Training
May 11, 1942
Page 2

any violation of the directives prohibiting racial discrimina-
tion in the Federal service? May this office also be advised
of the number of Negroes in the %training class from which Miss
Blow was dropped? )

Civilian Aide to ;igfz:;retary
of War

0.0. 201/77461
CDO0-201/6
Blow, Lucille E. lst Ind. SRS /NORTON/ sea
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Hey 11, 1942.
MEORANDUNM
10: The Director of Civilian Persounel end Training
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nittee on Baploynen: the complaint

. 2808 Boulevard Place, Indismapolis, Yndians, W
mmmwm.mmm. msmmm-

thet rogial disoriminatfon was practiced against her in the

. tormination of her training as o Ninor Inspector st the Ordusnce
Ma&ng School, Forty-sizth and Eeystone M, mwmu

mmmmmmmmtmmmaﬁtw
selsction in a Civil Service examimation with o rvating of
76.50 percent; that she was informed that she would be glvem
three months of training and sould beeome an inspector, if
chosen; that she had beed im training only two weeks whan
she wap asked to resign on April 6, 1942. :

fihe further stetes that the reasmm she was told
that she and fowr ather colored girls were assked to resign
wag that ome of the imstructors, ir. Burrel Nargen, s forsaan
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PRESIDENT'S COMAMITTEE ON FAIR EMPLOYMENT PRACTICE

SOCIAL SECURITY BUILDING

WASHINGTON, D. C.

Date April 29, 1942

The Honorable
William H, Hastie
Civilian Aide

War Department
Wasghington, D. C.

Dear Judge Hastie:

I transmit herewith two copies of an alle-
gation made by Miss Iuclle Blow
of 2808 Boulevard Pl.,Indianapolis, Ind., under date
of _April 10, 1942 , charging discrimi-
nation against the War Department.

It is requested that this matter be investi-
gated and th:t the Committee on Fair Employment Prac-—
tice be furnished a report on it.

Sincerely yours,

./’ -

Executive Secretary

Ence
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PRESIDENT'S COMMITTEE ON FAIR EMPLOYMENT PRACTICE
SOCIAL SECURITY BUILDING

WASHINGION, D. C.

Date April 29, 1942

The Honorable
William H, Hastie
Civilian Aide

War Department
Waghington, D. C.

Dear Judge Hastie:

I transmit herewith two conies of an alle-
gation made by Miss Lucile Blow
o£ 2808 Boulevard PI.,Indianapolis, Ind,, under date
of__April 10, 1942 , charging discrimi~
nation against the War Department.

It is requested that this matter be investi-
gated and th:t the Committee on Fair Employment Prac—
tice be furnished a report on it.

Sincerely yours,

Lawrence W. Cramer
Executive Secretary

Enc.
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2808 Boulevard Place
Indianapolis, Indiana
April 10, 13942

Mrs. Eleanor Roosevelt
White House
Washington, D. C.

Dear Madam:

In February of this year, I took a Civil Service
examination at the Federal Building in Indianapolis and passed
it with 76.50. I was chosen to attend the Minor Inspector
of Ordnance Training School at L6th and Keystone, Indianapolis,
Ind.

In the letter sent to us it was stated that each person
was to train for three months and then become an inspector if
chosen,

I had been in training for two weeks when Tuesday,
April 6, five of the colored girls were asked to resign. Some
of us were told that it was because one of the instructors,
Burrel Morgan, a foreman at Allison's Division of General Motors,
didn't think that we would make inspectors.

During the first week, it was difficult to grasp
Mr. korgan's explanation of the different instruments because
he didn't make himself clear; but with the aid of our other in-
structor, Mr. Roy Austin, I began understanding and improving.

In the beginning, the majority of the class, most of
them colored, found that Mr. Morgan was both prejudice and partial.
In one way--he segregated the white from the colored by seating
them on opposite sides of the room until one of the officials asked
him to change them I'm sure.

I know that I can become an inspector if given as fair a
chance as the white trainees, and thought that perhaps you could
help me.

Not only am I pleading for myself but for the other colored
trainees who believe in our goverrnment as I do and who, I know, will
be the next asked to resign.

Please help us Mrs. Roosevelt for there is no one else
we can turn to.

Sincerely,

/s/Lucile Blow
P.S. Please answer

st
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The repart of the investigation into this complainit aum
that none of the thres ecomplainsnts has been certified to the Blue
Grass Ordnance Depet by the local Givil Service Board and that there
are now approwimstely seventy-five eligibles shesd of the complainants
on the box makers' register.

The report further states as fnlwz

The complainant, Ella Kavanaugh, has besn found
ineligible for work, dve to physiesl amm»m

&’& this M‘m than m;?drd ‘Q‘Wu
POYBONR HDQ ot Whiis depot, there 8 no die-
mﬂm ﬁwumwm

mthmm’:niwtwmt yonnguy. M

.
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‘ ﬁ!
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i Januery 18, 1943 ]
% ’ 4
;
. \ ¥r. Lawrence ¥. Cramer, , ‘i
LT Executive Beeretery, 2,
President's Committos on Mr $
. Esployment Praotice,
| ' Tenth and U Streets, N. ¥.,
o Washington, D. C.
b . ) Bear Mr. Cramer; ’ :
| On Docember 10, 1942, you forwarded to this office the som-
plaint of Misses Della M. Braxton, Alms L. Gentry and Ells Kawvansugh,
4 R Rliehwond, Kentueky, slleging that racial disorimination hed beemn
| : praoticed against them in their effort to securs employment as Bux
| o Makers at the Blue Grass Ordnance Depot, Richmond, Kentucky.




| 3 |
,. ﬁm | M |
| C mm
| 8y i |
ife . | SR
w 33§ 3 ‘ |
: wwm = wm ‘,
| ;2 5 o
iy &8 3 H
o mmm § 3 | I
| § . | , . o
wm .m.» . - S A
i
%Jm 9% , o .




WAR DEPARTMENT
HEADQUARTERS, SERVICES OF SUPPLY

WASHINGTON, D. C.

SPGC-C 291.2 January 9, 1943.

MEMORANDUM FOR THE SECRETARY OF WAR
Attention: Yudge William H. Hastie

Subjects Discrimination against Misses Della M. Braxton,
Alma L, Gentry and Ella Kavanaugh, Blue Grass
Depot, Richmond, Kentucky.

1. Reference is made to memorandum dated December 12,
1942, which requested an inquiry into the complaints of Misses
Braxton, Gentry and Kavanaugh, alleging that racial discrimina-
tion was practiced against them in their effort to secure em-
ployment as box makers at the Blue Grass Depot, Richmond, Ky.

2. This request was transmitted to the Office of the
Chief of Ordnance and investigation of this allegation was made as
directed. The report of the investigation is attached for your
information.

3+ Should your office feel that this report is unsatisfac-
tory .or incomplete we shall be glad to direct a further

investigation,
, el Division:
lecss ) sl

>
JAMES T. O'CONNEIL
Lt. Colonel, General Staff Corps
Executive Officer
Civilian Personnel Division

For the Director, Civilis

\




e WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE ASSISTANT SECRETARY

B

| ~ WASHINGTON, D. C.

December 12, 1942

MEMORANDUM ¢

TOs The Director of Civilian Personnel Division
Services of Supply
Attention: Mr. Lemuel Foster

This office has received from the President's
Committee on Fair Employment Practice the complaint of Misses
Della M. Braxton, Alma L. Gentry, and Ella Kavanaugh of Rich=-
mond, Kentucky, alleging that racial discrimination was prac-
ticed against them in their effort to secure employment as
box makers at the Blue Grass Depot in Richmond, Kentucky.

: Their complaint states that they telephoned the

| Blue Grass Ordnance Depot and were told that eolored girls

; were being employed to make boxes; that they should get ap-

i plications, fill them out and send them in; that they did as
instructed but heard nothing from their applications; that

\ on November 28, 1942 they visited the Ordnance Depot and were

. ) told " there was no place open for colored girls except as maids

and chore girls.

The complaint also states that only white girls
are being employed as box makers; that the jobs which the
complainants were offered paid $2.,80 a day while the jobs
making boxes paid from $L4.00 to $L4.50 a day.

May the facts in this case be investigated to
determine whether there has been any violation of the direc-
tives prohibiting racial discrimination in federal employment.

BEC1542 P P lowo T '
Civilian glde to the Secretary
of War

WAR DEFARTMENT
SERVICES OF SUPPLY
CRRLMN mm!
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Civilian Yersonael Division, 'eadouarters, Scrvices of Supply, ‘fashington, D. C.
bDecember 15, 1942, TO: cChief of Ordnance., ATTN: Civilian Persomnel Cranch.

Forwerded for investigation and i.zmediate revort to this office.

For the Director, Civilian Pcrsonnel Division:

A v / W

P
i
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i

g ALEXAKDER R. HEROY,

S g \i Colonel, AUS,
D T < t: Ghief, Civilian Personnel Branch,
B S 1 ~fﬁ Civilian Personnel Division.
I T B § g
LA A
ENe=E

' 1
.;§yﬁ
! v\?\‘ PR
7Ky
I
B
@ “es
e
é:"\r‘
Sy
N P

!

/ 167
0.0. 230.74/5000 2nd Ind. Copperthite/en

War Department, Ordnance Office, Washington, D. C., December 21, 1942.
To: The Commanding Officer, Blue Grass Depot, Richmond, Kentucky.

1. Forwarded for investigation and report to this office’:in
compliance with 1lst Indorsement.

By order of the Chief of Ordnance:

EVEREIT M. GOULARD T
Captain, Ord. Dept.
Assistant.







230,74 -
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0.0. 230.74/5000 D, ra TndlEG 5 y 1942 White/doe

Headduarters, Blue Grass Ordnence Depot, Richmond, Kemtucky, December 26, 1942.
To: War Department, Office of Chief of Ordnance, Washington, D. C.

1, With reference to the complaint steted in the basic letter,
please be advised that neither of the three complainants have been certified
to this office by the locel Civil Service Board, as there sre now approximately
75 names shead of the complainants on the box mekers register.

2. The complainant, Ella Kavenaugh, has been found ineligible
for work, due to physical disqualification. ‘

5. At this time more than two-hundred colored persons ere employed .
at this depot, and there is no discrimination shown with regard to race or ;
color.

4. At the present proper senitery facilities are not available
to enable vs to employ both mele end female, white and colored lebor in
all operations, and it has been found necessary to restrict the employment
to a large extent to male lebor only for that reason., At such time as
more facilities ere provided this depot will employ e greater percentage
of femele labor, bo*th white end colored, vithont regard to race.

Pl

P. WHITE
~, Ord. Dept.
Adjutent,

For the Commanding Officer:

cc Zone Chief







§ / 189.
7 230.74/5000 Lth Ind. ’ Copperthite/ab

ATTN: SFOGC
SPGC-C 291.2

‘/ar Lepartment, Ordnance Office, t.ashingion, D. C., December 31, 1942
TO: Chief, Civilian Personnel Branch, Civilian Personnel Division, Hga.
Services of Supply

1. In compliance with first indorsement, attention is invited
to information contained in third indorsement.

For the Chief of (Ordnance:

EVERETT M. GOULARD
Captain, Ord. Dept.
Assistant

Jﬂﬁf'}.w i

3Am




December 12, 1942

MERORANDUM ¢

T The Tirector of Civilian Personnel Division
Services of Supply
Attention: Mr. lLemuel Foster

This office has received from the President's
Comnittee on Fair Fmployment Practice the complaint of Misses
Della ¥. Braxton, Alma L. Gentry, and Ella Kavanaugh of Riche
mond, Kentucky, alleging that racial diserimination was prac-
tioced sgainst ther in thelr effort to secure employment as
box makers at the bElue (rass Nepot in Richmond, Kentucky.

) Their complaint states that they telephoned the
Blue Grass Ordnance Tepot and were told that colored girls
wers being employed to make boxes; that they should get ap-
plicationa, £ill them out and send them inj that they did as
instructed dbul heard nothing from their applications; that
on November 28, 1942 they visited the Ordnance Depot and were

told” there was nc place open for colored glrla except as maids
and chore girls.

The complaint aleo states thadt only white girls
are being employed as box makers; that the jobs which the
complainants were offered paid $2.80 a day while the jobs
making boxes paid from $4.00 to $4.50 a day.

May the facts in this case be investigated to
determine whether thers has been any violation of the direo-
tives prohibiting racial disorimination in federal employwent.

\ Civilian side to the Secretary
) ¢ of War
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PRE@TSENT'S COMMITTEE ON FATR EMPLOYMWMT PRACTICE
WAR MANPOWER COMMISSION -

WABHINGTON, D, C.

Date Decexber 10, 1.94%

The Honorable
William H, Hastie
Civilian Aide
War Department
Washington, D. C,

Dear Judge Hastie:

I transmit herewith two copies of an alle~
gation made by "is:es Trexto ' Ko guh
of Richwond, Kentnpeky , under date
of Tovemher 99 1049 s charging discrimie-
nation against the War Department.,

It is requested that this matter be investi-
gated and that the Commititee on Fair Employment Prac-
tice be furnished a report on it,

Sincerely yours,

ey
Fewanss ] (¢
‘-s—c..)‘\.—b-.—i.g . -
e ) A N
Lawrence W. Cramor ;
Executive Secretary

6-0684-UP
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PRESLUENT''S COMMITTEE ON FAIR EMPLOYMunT PRACTICE
WAR MANPOWER COMMISSION

WABEINGTON, D, C.

Date _Deoamber 10, 19423

The Honorable
Williem H, Hastie
Civilian Aide
War Department
Washington, D, C.

Dear Judge Hastie:

I transmit herewith two copies of an alle-
gation made by

ugh
of ) ,» under date
of

s charging discrimi-
nation agagns% %ﬁle' %;’Dapar%ment.

t 18 requested that this matter be investi-
gated and that the Committee on Falr Employment Preac-
tice be furnished a report on it,

Sincerely yours,

Jormat G,

Lavrence W. Cramer
Executive Secretary

7

. 6-0684-WP
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P 120 Holly Street,

Y Riehmond, Kentucky,
November 29, 1942.

Fair Practice Employment, Committee No 8802

Washington, D.C.

Dear Sir,

We are Negro girls of Madison County who wish to be employed at
the Blue Grass Ordnance Depot here in Richmond, Kentucky.

We called out there, and they said they were taking on negro girls
to make boxes from k8-35. They told us to get an application and fill
tb out and send it in. So we did, but we dldn't get an answer from
them. Yesterday we went out there to see why we hadn't ot an answer,

When we Zot out there, they said there wesn't a place open for .nggro
women, and didn't know when there were going to be a place open except
mald and chore girls,

The position which we applied for is making boxes. They have box-
making there at the Blue Grass Ordnance, but they are only taking on
white women.

The jobs which they wanted us take were those not paying more than
$2,80 a day, while white women are making boxes the same jJob we applied
for at $4.00-4.50 a day, and are golng to get a raise in Dec.

It looks like they could glve us the same position and price if they
have to put us to ourselves. )

80 we are writing to see if they are supposed to have a place open
for Negro women by it being a part of the war department, We didn'¢

know, but we thought it didn't make any difference 1f we were Negroes by

this work being governmental,
We are between the ages of 18-22 years.

At thé Blue Grass Ordnance Depot here, 1t seem as 1if the white bobple
.doesn't want the Negro women to have the good paying Jobs, when we want

to do our share to help out the shortage of manpower Jjust as they do.

We feel like we can do our shar® out there to help caut our boys with the

arm forces,

Hoping you will take this matter under consideration. We Negro women

would like to have a jJob here in Richmond, Kentucky to do our share as
American citizens on the home front to help bring Victory To America
the land of the free and home of the brave.

Yours truly,

/8/ Della M. Braxton
Alma L. CGentry
Ella Kavanaugh
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December 4, 1942,

Mr. Lawrence ¥. Cramer,
Exsoutive Secretury, *
President's Committee on Falr g
Enployment Practice.
Tenth and U Streets, M. #.,
fiughington, D. C.

Desx tir. Craser: 3

On October 1, 1944, you forwarded to this office the
complaint of Mra. Edpe D. Breoks, 54 Jumas Street, Attleboro, Mas-
sachusetts, alleging that racial disoriminstion had beem practiced
against her in her effort to secure employment as & Clerk-Typist
in the Boston Ordnence Qffice.

The report of the investigstion into her complaint states
as follows:

Information furnished by the First Civil
Service District revesls that Mrs. Prooks is not
presently employed and that in the period from Sep-
tamber 11, 1941 to Septembex 4, 1942 she was certi-
fied t various Government agencies thirteen times.

Insofar as the Boston Ordnence District
was concerned, it was not a cese of Mrs. Brooks not
being qualified as a Junior Typist, btut that other
eligibles certified by the Civil Service Commission
to that office and interviewed at the sasme time as
Hirs. Brooks were betier qualified.

Twenty Negroes sre employed in the Boaton
Ordunance Distriet in the capacities as Ingpectora of
Ordnance material and Under Clexk-Typista.

In a sworm statement Miss Land demied the
accusation that she had told Mrs. Brooks that she
would lose her job were she to hire a colored person
for the Boston District.
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¥r. Lawrence W. Cramer
Decambexr 4, 1942
Puage &

You may wish to check this report with Mrs. Brooks. If so,

I shall be pleased to have eny additionsl information at varisnce with
the report which you mey recelive.

Sincerely yours,

Civilien Alde to the Secrestary
of Uar
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WAR DEPARTMENT

HEADQUARTERS, SERVICES OF SUPPLY
WASHINGTON, D. C.

SPGC-L November 18, 1942
201 Brooks, Mrs. Edna D
(10-7-42)

MEMORANDUM FOR THE SECRETARY OF WAR
(Attention: Judge William H. Hastie)

1. Reference is made to your memorandum of October 7, 1942,
concerning a complaint of alleged discrimination against Mrs. Edna
D. Brooks in her attempt to secure employment as a Clerk-Typist in
the Boston Ordnance Office.

2. This office requested the Ordnance Department to conduct
an investigation of this complaint, the results of which are as follows:

&« Information furnished by the First Civil Service District re-
veals that Mrs. Brooks is not presently employed and that in the period
from September 11, 1941 to September 4, 1942 she was certified to various
Government agencies thirteen times. A list showing the names, dates, and
actions on her certificates to these agencies is attached.

b. Insofar as the Boston Ordnance District was concerned, it was
not a case of Mrs. Brooks not being qualified as a Junior-Typist, but
that other eligibles certified by the Civil Service Commission to that
office and interviewed at the same time as Mrs. Brooks, were better
qualified.

c. Twenty Negroes are employed in the Boston Ordnance District in
the capacities as Inspectors of Ordnante material and Under Clerk-Typists.

d. In a sworn statement Miss Land denied the accusation that she
had told Mrs. Brooks that she would lose her job were she to hire a col-
ored person for the Boston Ordnance District.

&+ Copies of the Civil Service lists on which Mrs. Brooks' name
appeared, which were requested in your basic memorandum, were not fur-
nished by the Boston Ordnance District Office,. but such can be obtained
if they are still desired by your office in view of the report of inves-
tigation submitted herewith.

3. Should your office feel that this reply is wmsatisfactory or
incomplete, we shall be glad to diregk™a fudther investigation.

A prrem 2

For the Director, Civiliak

' Lt. Colonel, General Staff Corps
1 Inecl. Acting Chief

List Civil Service Labor Relations Branch
Eligibles & Actions.
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COPY

INFORMATION FURNISHED BY FIRST CIVIL SERVICE REGION
IN CASE OF M~S. EDNA D. BROOKS

Certification as Junior Typist has been made to the following agencies:

Boston Ordnance District 9-11-41 Considered

Boston Navy Yard 10-13-41 Declined because of trans-
portation problem.

Collector of Internal Revenue 11-3-41 Considersd.

Boston Quartermaster Depot 11s 41 Considered.

Boston Ordnance District 12-1-41 Considered.

Hatzrtown Arsensl 1-29-42 Declined because of trans-

portation problem.
Treasury Department R—23~42 Considerad

U. S. Bngineers, Park Sq. Bldg. 3-12--42 Certificate not used.

Selective Service ,3—23-42 Declined.

Port Quartermaster 6-25-42 Certificate not us=d. '
Boston Ordnance District T-28-42 " Considered E
Boston Navy Yard 9-3-42 Congidered '
Taun on Staging Area 9-4~42 Register still out.
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Qctobayr 7, 1942.

MEMORANDUM
TO: The Director of Civilian Personnel and Training

This office has received from the President!s Committee
on Fair Zmployment Practice the complaint of Hra. Ednae D. Brooks,
54 Jumes Street, Atilsboro, Massachusetts, alleging that racial
discrimination was practiced against her im her effort to secwe
employment as & Clerk-Typist in the Ordnance offices at 150 Federsl
Street, Boston, Massachusetts.

Mrs. Brooks states that the Civil Service Commission
notified her by telegram on July 28, 1942, that if she were aveil-
able for appointment, to report to Liesutenant Sargent &t the Ord-
nance offices in Boston the next day; that she reported as directed
and was interviewed by Miss Lang; that this was the third time she
wag interviewed at these officea, being interviewed the first time
on May 26 by Miss Lang snd seeing only a receptionist on her second
visit & week later; that Kiss Lang had all the neceasary informe-
tion about her (Mrs. Breoks) om July 29 and, after askimg her if
there was any additional information, repeated what she had told
her on the oococasion of her previcus interview, that if she were
selected she would be notified in about a week.

Hra. Brooks states further that she asked Miss Lang
whether her non-selection was due to the fact that ahe is colored;
that iiss Lang replisd that there were some offices im Boston whioh
did not employ colored, but "I only work here and if I were %0 hire
colored I would lose my job."

Attached hereto ig a copy of Hrs. Brooks's complaing.

May the facts in this case be investigated to determime
whether there has bsen any viclation of the direotives prohibiting
racdal discrimination in Civil Service employmsunt? Inssmich a3
there is a Civilian Persomnel Field Office im Bostom, it appesrs
that this case is appropriate for independent investigation by the
Nanager of that office. Y

May this office bs furnished a copy of the Oivil Bervice

“
&
11048 on which Mrs, Brooks's mame appeared, showing the notatioms 0 <
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PRESI;CN‘I"S COMMITTEE ON FAIR EMPLOYME... PRACTICE

WAR MANPOWER COMMISSION

WABHINGTON, D, C.

Date October 1, 1942

The Honorable
Williem H, Hastie
Civillan Aide
War Department
Washington, D, C,.

Dear Judge Hastie:

I transmit herewith two copies of an alle-
gation made by Mrs. Edna D. Braoks
of _F4 James St Attlehore. Mass , under date
of s Charging discrimi-
nation against the War Department,

It is requested that this matter be investi-
gated and that the Committee on Failr Employment Prac-
tice be furnished a report on it,

Sincerely yours,

Zoraes 1), (g

Lawvrence W, Cfemer
Executive Secretary

Enc,

6-0684-wp
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54 Jemes Street
Attlebore., Mass,

Office for Emergency Management
Wer Manpower Commission
Washington, D. C.

Attention: Mr. George M. Johnson
Assistant Executive Becretary

Dear Sir:

I am in recelipt of your letter of September 8th, re-
questing me to give detalls of the interview on July 29th
of which I wrote Mrs. Roosevelt. Since the release on
"How To Submit Complaints" wes not enclosed in your letter,
I shall give an account of the interview in full.

On July 28th, I received a telegram from the Civil
Service Commission in Boston, Mases. stating that 1f I were
availlable for a position as clerk-typist, to report to Lt.
Sargent, Army Ordnance, 150 Federal St., Boston, on July
29th between 9 A. M. and 4 P. M.

I went in to Boston on the morning of the 29th. I was
interviewed by a Miss Lang. This was the third time I had
been to that particular agency, beilng interviewed the first
time on May 26th, by the same Miss Lang, and the second time,
& week later, seeing only one of the receptionists at the
desk on the street floor and being told by her that the second
telegram was a mistake., On July 29th, Miss Lang had all the
deta in her files, such as, my education, experience, names of
employers, dates of employment, typing speed, shorthand speed,
number of days notice that I required if selected for the
position, etc. as she had interviewed me in May. She glanced
at the papers and asked if there was any further information
that I would like to give her., There was none, She then sgid,
ags she had the first time, that if I were selected I would hear

in about a week.

I then asked her if, since she was the interviewer, she
didn't have some say sgbout who would be selected, and asked if
1t was because I am colored that I was not given the'position
as 1t was evlident that typists were needed, since that was the
third telegram I had recelved to report to that agency. She
replied that there are some offices in Boston who do employ
colored, but "I dnly 'work here and if I were to hire colored
I would lose my Job." I said, "Do you mean to tell me that
especlally now, when colored men have to fight and lose their

haa ks SNy wm el . o

- ———_

TR YA R g J

e —

S S




O O

2

lives to help save these girls here in this room, a colored
person who is capable, cen't get a Job in a part of the Army2?"
Mlss Lang replied that if it were up to her it wouldn't be
that way, but that it wasn't up to her, and that she hoped it
would not always be so. , ,

I left that building and went to see Mr. Dutton of the
Civil Service Commission, Post Office Building, and told him
of the incident. He asked me to write him on the matter,
which I did, that evening.

I have since been informed that the Commission inter—
rogated that agency and had been sent a 1ist of the colored
employees in the agency. I don't know in what capacity
these people are employed, or in what section of the agency.
I do know, however, that the foregoing account of the inter-
view with Miss Lang, and her statements to me, 1s correct.

Respectfully,
' /8/ (Mrs.) Edna D. Brooks
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Jume 17, 1942.

lir. Lawrence W. m;

Executive Secretary,

Prosident’s Comnittes on Felr
Exployment Practice,

m G m; H'D *a’

Washington, D. 6.

Dear ¥r. Oremer:

: mwu.xm,mmemwmmm
Wﬁa;m mmmm;m;
New York, allaghij ‘ Tacrinination was peacticed against
mmw&mumwumwmmwm
mmmmm

mmﬁmm&nﬁmmmmﬁ, t staten
&8 follows:

Ers. Brows ws osrtifisd to the New Tork
mm”mmm‘k}a"”xg
Baroh 24, ] - wm%u&
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dir. lawrence W. Cramer
June 17, 1942
Page 2

Civil Servies rules and regulations snd that the investigatios dap
failed to substantiate the cbarge of rucial disorimination.

S8incerely yours,
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WAR DEPARTMENT By
OFFICE: OF THE ASSISTANT SECRETARY
WASHINGTON, D. C.
May 5, 1942.
\u b
MEMORANDUM %\3‘3 =
L)
Y ﬁ
TO: The Director of Civilian Persomnel and Training hd\\ gg
Gt

This office has received from the President's Committee

on Fair Employment Practice the complaint of Mrs. Eunice I. Brown, ~
T,

729 Bast 168th Street, Bronx, New York, alleging racial discrimi-
nation was practiced against her in her effort to secure employment
as an Under Clerk-Typist with the Ordnance Offices, 80 Broadway,
New York City.

Mrs. Browm's complaint states that she reported for appoint-
ment on April 1, 1942; that five white girls were appointed; that
her interviewer told her that she would be notified the next day;
that while seated at the interviewer's desk she noticed a paper
with her name heading the list of names to be considered for ap-
pointment, and that this paper stated that there were sixteen
vacancies to be filled but only ten names were listed.

Mrs. Brown also states that she returned to the Ordnance
Offices on April 3 and asked the interviewer, Miss Harrington, why
she had not been notified as promised; that Miss Harrington re-
plied that she had not been selected; that she charged race
discrimination on the basis of the appointment of the five white
girls on April 1; that Miss Harrington referred her to Mr. Lana,
Chief of the Personnel Division; that Mr. Lana denied that there
had been any such discrimination; that he told her that the list
on which her name appeared had been returned to the Civil Service
Commission but if she were certified again she would be given
every congideration.

May this office have a report on the facts in this case
with a copy of the certificate on which the name of Mrs. Brown
appeared and from which the vacancies in question were filled,
showing the notations with which it was returmed to the Civil
Service Commission?

H

Aoalmarc
Civilian Aide to the Secretary
of War
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1st Ind. mfb/jh

War Department, Office of the Secretary May 6, 1942

Tos Chief of Ordnance
1. For investigation and report to this Office.

By order of the Secretary of War:

PN, farkoniak

Win, H. Kushnick
Director of Civilian Personnel
and Training
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‘ Brown, Funice I. bb )
Attn: SPOGC - Exec. Sec. 2nd Ind. Barber/mef )

War Department, Ordnance Office, Washington, May 29, 1942
To: Office, Secretary of War

1. The following information is furnished relative to the case of
Mrs. Eunice I. Brown:

Mrs. Brown was certified to the New York Ordnance District
as Under Clerk Typist, CAF-1l, on March 24, 1942, and her name
appeared No. 26 on a list, which contained 35 eligibles. Of the
35 eligibles requested to call at the District Office for inter-
view, 11 declined, 8 failed to respond, 9 were not selected and
7 were appointed, According to the records of the New York Ord-
nance District and the Civil Service Application Form for Mrs.
Brown, she has not been employed as a typist since December 1940. I
She was, therefore, not given an appointment in view of the fact ‘
that she had no recent experience. Appointments at the New
York Ordnance District are made with sole reference to merit
and fitness in accordance with Civil Service rules and regulations.

2. There is attached hereto photostatic copy of certificate.

For the Chief of Ordnance: ' t

Cﬁ;g E\t et : b
. H. Hannum, &

Colonel, Ord. Dept., - 3
Assistant.

Y, e e /71/20 | |

ostatic Copy qf Certlflcate
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. N 3rd Ind.
' nfb/vh
War Department, Office of the Secretary June 4, 1942

To: Civilian Aide to the Secretary of War

l. Forwarded.

By authority of the Secretary of War:

2 o ket

Wm. H. Kushnick
Director of Civilian Personnel
and Training
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Moy 5, 1942,

MEMORANDUK

30: The Director of Civilisn Personnsl and Truining

This office hus rsceived from the President's Committee
on Fair Employment Practice the compleint of Mrs. Funice I. Brom,
729 Zust 158th Street, Bronx, New York, allegiig Tacial
pation was practiced sgeinst her in her effort to sescure wplsymant
as an Under Clerk-Typist with the Ordnance Qffices, 80 Brondway,
Hew York City.

¥rg. Brom's compleint stutes that she reported for appoint-
pent on April 1, 19423 that flve white girls were appointed; that
her intexrviewer told her that she would be notified the next day;
that while peated st the lnlerviewer?s desk she noticed a paper
with her name heading the list of names to be considered for ap-
pointment, and that this psper sisted that there were sixteen
vacancies to Le filled but only ten names were listed.

¥rs. Bromm also states that she returned to the Ordnance
0ffices on April 3 and asked the interviewer, Hiss Harrington, why
she haed not been notified as promised; thet Miss Harrington re-
plied that she had not been selected; that she charged race
discrimination on the busis of the sppointaent of the five white
girls on April 1; that Miss Harrington referred her to Mr. Launa,
Chiaf of the Personnel Division; that ifr. Lana denled that there
had been any such discximinutien; that he {told her that the list
on which her name appeared had been returned to the Civlil Sexrvice
Commission but if she were certified again she would be givem
every conglderstion.

Hay this office have a report on the facts in this case
vith a copy of the certificate on which the name of lirs. Browmm
appeared and from which the vacancies in question were filled,
showing the notations with which it wes returned to the Civil
Service Comaiension? .

Civilian Aide to the Secrstery
of War

S an

s A 2 £ b
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MALCOLM S. MACLEAN

. -

PRESIDENT’S COMMITTEE ON FAIR EMPLOYMENT PRACTICE
SOCIAL SECURITY BUILDING
WASHINGTON, D. C.

DAVID SARNOFF
EARL B. DICKERSON
PHILIP MURRAY

CHAIRMAN

WILLIAM GREEN
MILTON P. WEBSTER April 24, 1942 MARK ETHRIDGE

LAWRENCE W. CRAMER

EXECUTIVE SECRETARY

Honorable William H. Hastle

Civilian Aide to the Secretary of War
War Department

Wasnington, D. C,

Dear Judge Hastle:

The President's Committee on Fair Employment Practice is in receipt of
an affidavit of Mrs. Eunice I, Brown, 729 East 168th Street, Bronx, New York,
in which she alleges that she has been discriminated against in her effort to
secure an appointment as Under Clerk Typist with the War Department, solely
because of her race. Mrs. Brown's statement is as follows:

"On April 1, 1942, I reported to War Department to be apvointed.
Five other girls were appointed. When the interviewer came to
me, she stated I would be notified the next day. While seated
at her desk I saw a paper with my name Eunice I, Brown heading
the list of names of those to be appointed. This paper stated
there were 16 vacancies, but only 10 names were listed.

"On April 3, 1942, I returned to the War Department, 80 Broad-
way, New York and asked the interviewer K Miss Harrington, why

I had not been notified as promised. She stated that I had not
been selected. I charged discrimination, citing the fact of

the appointment of the other five white girls as of April 1,
1942, She immediately stated such was not the case, I demanded
to see Major R. R. Wentz, Assistant of Ordnance Department, the
person who had signed the letter of March 31, 1942 asking me to
report April 1, 1942, Miss Harrington, the interviewer, referred
me to Mr, Lana Chief of Persomnel Division.

"] told Mr, Lana why I felt there had been discrimination in my
case . namely: the list of names whereon my name headed all the
others, the 16 vacancies with only 10 names to fill these vacan-
cies, Mr. Lana stated that such was not the case. He said the
list had been sent back to the Civil Service Commission. When I
asked him why it had been sent back without even giving me a chance
he couldn't answer, merely replying that there had been no dis-




T

Honorable William H. Hastie -2- April 24, 1942 ?

| crimination in my case. Mr. Lana said, 'but Mrs. Brown if that
i list should return to this office you may rest assured that you
1 will be given every consideration.' I pointed out the fact that
it seemed strange that I could not have been c¢onsidered the
first time. (April 1, 1942)

"I should also point out that the interviewer, Miss Harrington
{ asked many unnecessary questions when I first appeared at her
; office, namely: Parents birthplace, Education, Date of Marriage.
|

These guestions were all asked, answered, and sworn to when
epplication was made to take test on June 18, 1941."

Will you please investigate this complaint and advise me of the results )
of your investigation. ‘

Sincerely yours,

o e o

Georgg M. Johnso
Assistant Executive Secretary
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April 24, 1942

Honorable ¥illiam H. Hastie

Givilian Alde to the Secretary of Var
¥ar Department

Wasnington, U, .

Desr Judge Hastle:

The Prosident's Committee on Pair Employment Practice %s in receipt of
an saffidavit of Mrs, Bunice I. Brown, 729 Xeet 168th Street, Broax, Hew Tork,
in whieh she alleges that she has been discriminsted against in her effort to
securs an eppointment ss Under Clerk Ty,lst with the ¥War Department, solely
because of her race. Nrs, Brown's statement ie¢ zs follows:

*On April 1, 1942, I reported to War Depariment to be apseiated.
Tive other girls were appointed. ¥hen the interviewsr came %o
me, she stated I would b6 notified the mext day. While seated
at her desk I saw a paper with my meme Funice I, Brown heading
the 1ist of nemes of those o be appointed, This-paper stated
there were 16 vacancles, tat only 10 names were listed.

*0n April 3, 1942, I retursed to the Var Departmsat, 80 Broad-
way, New York and asked the interviewsr K Nias Harrington, why

1 bad not been notified as promised, She stated that I bad not
been selected. 1 charged diserimimstion, citing the faoct of

the sppointment of the wther five ubite girls as of April 1,
1942, She immedlately stated such was net the cass. I demsaded
to see Najor R. R. Wenty, Assistaat of Ordmance Departmesi, the
persen who hed eigned the letter of March 31, 1942 asking me to
report April 1, 1942, Wiss Harrisgton, the interviever, referrved
me to Kr, Lans Ohief of Persomamel Divislon,

*] told Nr, Lass why I felt there bad besn discriminmation in my
case mnsaely: the liet of nsmes vhereon my name headed all the
others, the 16 vacencies wilh oaly 10 mames to £fil1 thess vacan-
cles., ¥r. Lams stated that suah was pot ths case. KEe said the
1ist had Beon sent back o the Civil Zervice Uommission., Vhen I
asked him why it had been sent dack without oven giving me a chance
he couldn’t smusver, merely replyiag that there had been ne dis-
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Honorable William H. Ea:tie R April 24, 1942

of your investigation.

eriminetion in my case. ¥r, 6 Lana sajd, *hut Mrs. Brown if thet
list should return to this office you may rest assured that you
will be given every comsideration.' I point-d out the fact thet
it seemed strenge that I could not have bsen ¢ nsidered the
first time. (April 1, 1942)

"1 should also point out that the interviewer K Miss Harrington
asked many unn-cessary questions whem I firet appeared st her
office, namely: Prremts dirthplace, Egueastion, Date of Marriage.
These guestions wiare all scked, answered, emd sworn to vhen
application was made to take tesi on Jume 18, 1941.%

Will you please investigate tnis complaint and advice me of the results

Sincerely yours,

George H. Johason
Assistant Executive Secretary

. —




R The applioation coupled
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July 16, 1942.

#r. Lawrence W, Cramer,

Executive Secretary,

Presidentts Committes on Falr
b Practice,

1406 G Street, N. ¥.,

Washington, D. C»

Dear Hr. Cramers
mmx,:.w,mwm@mmmommm

m&w
Center, Bsstern Proourement

oomplaint
wmrles Brysm, 429 Esah 154tk Street, New York Clity, alleging that
L serinine ELonw practiced against him in his effort to secure
tumtmmrummwmrmu.mwm

The report of the investigation into his complaink indlocates

that on the badis: §f Mr. Bryan's ssployment
Application Yors 8 he was futed

record es oontained in his

for

Procurement Inspester (Airoraft, Niscellsneous Materials). This appli-

uaanmmmemnmwmmmmmmmw

Ideaut,. Col.
The yeport states s follows:

with certain supporting
information indiceting that Mr. Bryan had worked as an
wmmmmczmm

mmwmmmn &MMW
spplicationm. L L bl
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The statement of Nr. Brysn that, whils ho was
in the office of the Esstern Procursment Distriot for
interview, several white men were interviewed and se-
lected is not true inssmuch a8 All of these men, in-
cluding ¥r. Brysm, wers interviewed by the Civil Bexvice
Commission Board of Bxuminers shich does not select ap-
pointess, Tho Board, which maintaing sn office in the
Bsatesn Procurement District 0ffiee, interviews appli-
cants with & view 10 seleoting porsons who might be
eligible for civilian positions im the Lrwmy ifr Fevces.
The papers of such persons selevted are then referred to
the proper section of the Zastern Procuremsut Distrist
for appointment, just as Nr. Bryants papers wore
10 the Inspestion Becstion. )

Attantion is invited to tie fact that the ap-
podnting officer has & choloce in making selection of
appointees. Proviously the choles was limited to the
mw;mu;u:tumm w
mwmmmmm»m«mm
ﬁmmm’m:ﬁxﬂnwww

porson beat qualdfi. 113 ponition 1o quen-
tion. The fact that sn eligitle applicsat is certifisd
1o an appointing officer doss 8o tharefore
mosn he must be selected for appointisent.

» mmammmummmmmﬁmmm
curenint Districh never loew My, Brysnts yecisl identity snd thet the
tmmsm wmummumm sers conduoted Yy
with $he Civil Sarvice Commisolen smi-

Givitian Adde Yo the Becretary

mx&mm«mw.gum 40 chesk this reperd




3rd Ind.
Charles Bryan (Charge of Racial Discrimination) HWs:1d

War Department, Army Air Forces, Materiel Center, Eastern Procurement District,
Persomnel Section, 90 Church Street, New York, N. Y. June 2, 1942. TO: Com-
manding General, Headquarters of the Ammy Air Forces, Washington, D. C.

1. Reference is made to basic communication dated June 10, 1942, concerning
the complaint of Mr. Charles Bryan, Li29 West 154th Street, New York City, alleging
that racial discrimination was practiced against him in his effort to secure an
appointment as Procurement Inspector with this office.

2. A transcript of Mr. Bryan's employment record as conteined in his Civil
Service Commission Application Form 8 is enclosed. It was this application which
was rated eligible tor Procurement Inspector (Aircraft, Miscellaneous Materials)
which was submitted to the Inspection Section to the attention of Lt. Col.
McDonnell. The application coupled with certain supporting information indicating
that Mr. Bryan had worked as an Inspector of radios and various types of textiles,
was examined by Lt. Col. McDonnell among a number of other applications. Lt. Col.
McDonnell did not select Mr. Bryan for appointment and later when his application
was recertified to the Inspection Section, Major Murphy exsmined it and likewise
found him unsuited for the particular requirements of the Army Air Forces.

3, Since Mr. Bryan was at no time personally interviewed by any one in the
Inspection Section and the Civil Service Commission Application Form 8 makes no
provision for indicating the race or color of a person, the Inspection Section,
of course, did not know that he was of the colored race. There is absolutely no
correspondence or information included in this application which would point to the
fact that he is colored, so that this charge of discrimination because of race is

definitely without foundation. :

L. The statement of Mr. Bryan that, while he was in the office of the Eastern
Procurement District for interview, several white men were interviewed and selected,
is not true inasmuch as all of these men, fincludi\ng Mr. Bryan, were interviewed by
the Civil Service Commission Board of Examiners which does not select appointees.
The Board, which maintains an office in the Eastern Procurement District Offioe,
interviews applicants with a view to selecting persons who might be eligible for
civilian positions in the Army Air Forces. The papers of such persons seleoted are
then referred to the proper section of the Eastern Proocurement Distriot for appoint-
ment, just as Mr. Bryan's papers were referred to the Inspection Section.

5. Attention is invited to the fact that the appointing officer has a choice
in making seleotion of appointees. Previously the choice was limited to the first
three persons on a list of eligible. applicants willing to acoept employment.

Sinoe March 16, 1942, the rule of three has been waived so that the appointing
offin@er now has wider latitude in making selection of the person best qualified to
£ill “the position in question, The fact that an eligible appliocant is certified to
an appoiﬁ'bing.»-o’fficer does not therefore necessarily mean he must be selected for

appointment. . .
For the District Supervisor: S
' GEORGE E. HO! :
‘ Lt. Col., Army AiR/Foroes

_797630 N9 42 District Civilian Persomnel Officer

transcripussbevse~mentioned

Bocl.  CENTRAL MAL SECTION AAR fc P |
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TRANSCRIPT OF EMPLOYMENT RECORD FROM CIVIL SERVICE APPLICATION FORM 8

SUBMITTED BY CHARLES BRYAN A
{ PLACE OF DATES OF NAME, STREET ADDRESS, ETC. NAME, ADDRESS ETC
; EMPLOYMENT EMPLOYMENT OF EMPLOYER OF IMM. SUPERVISOR SALARY DUTIES
| " N.Y.Ce app. 1903 28 W 120 St wesk
: NY " 1904 Mr. McGill same 3.00 Hall boy
NYC o190 349 C P West building now week " " and
NY 1905 Mr. Brown replaced - same LL.00 switchboard
operator
; NYC " 1905 26 W 33 St week  sampler & |
: NY " 1909  Mr. M. Block same 12.00 Inspector eto 3
Shipping Clerk
NYC " 1909 Bet 106-7 St 3rd Ave week assistant
| NY " 1910 Mr. Davis same 15.00 Pressman
i ‘ (Printing)
NYC " 1910 50% W 121 St Mr. Boulovar Elevator. opr.
: NY " 1912 T. J. O'Riley Super 15.00
} NYC " 1912 Ligholair Co. 569 Btway week Mechanic }
‘g NY " 1918 Mr. B. Blitze Mr. B. Blitze 35,00 Chauffeur :
| NYC " 1918 103 W 55 St. Gen mgr Seltznic week Chauffeur
i NY " 1923  Mr. J. S. Woody Mr. Woody L,0.00 Mechanic )
NYC " 1923 206 Center St. Engineer self wk Engineer ‘
NY " 1927 Geo Hale 79 E 17 St 20.00 '
NYC " 1927 96 Pine St Lo W 57 St .
NY " 1930 E. S. Willard Engineer 20.00 Engineer
NYC * 1930 35 Duane St Inspecting
NY " 1932 Mr. Herman Mr. Herman 25.00 testing ser-
vieing
Radio Mfg.
2L-6 Sterling Furniture Co. 35.00 week 16 St 6th Ave '
Radio Service man, Inspecting, Testing, and repairing Radio's
wiring, tube testing etec. Parts Daily Reports
26=7  American Piano Co. L51 W 51 St (Warehouse) Radio Service man,
Inspecting Testing etc. same as above L45.00 week. Daily Reports
use of Weston test meters etc.
35=38 Dept of Welfare 902 B'way
Principal Clerk charge of Pay Dept 5 clerks keeping reoords,
) filgs, Typing, Reports etc.
Al -
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TRANSCRIPT OF EMPLOYMENT RECORD FROM CIVIL SERVICE APPLICATION FORM 8

SUBMITTED BY CHARLES BRYAN

1938-1,2 Federal Works Administration 70 Col Ave
(now) Inspector of Material records & Report

Mrs. Me S. Young 501 W 121 St
28-32 Chauffeur Mechanic 45.00 wk

32=35 N.Y. N. Haven RR Co. stock clerk
checking abstraoting ordering
equipment & Supplies 7 men in
charge & other side work etc 35.00 week
(Carlos Bryant)

P.S. Some of these places they have been replaced by
new buildings old ones torm down also firms are

out of business

EXACT COPY
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Lth Ind.

War Department. Headquarters of the Army Air Forces, Washington, D. C.

July 8, 1942. To:. Wm. H. Kushnick, Director of Civilian Personnel
and Training, Secretary of War

1. In connection with your inquiry about Charles Bryan, your
attention is referred to the 3rd. Indorsement.

By Command of Lieutenant General Arnold:

GORDON E. CLARK
Lieutenant = Colonel, Army Air Forces
Chief, Civilian Personnel Division

T E. GOORG.
2nd Lt., Army Forces

(Bryan, Charles) 5th Ind. " nfb/vh
War Department, Office of the Secretary, July 13, 1942,
To: Civilian Aide to the Secretary of War

Forwarded.

By anthority of the Secretary of War:

N, fliokyeuck

Wm. H, Kushniek
Director of Civilian Fersonnel

and Training

3 war =
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§3eyan, Charles) Bth Ind. nfb/vh
¥ar Decartment, Office of the Gecretary, July 13, 1942. ﬁ
Pos Civilisn Alde to the Secretury of Var
Forvarded. 5 5
i |
By enthority of the Bearetary of Wart
) ' ]
| ¥, B, Knebuiek
Divester of Olvilian Persommel ‘ !




WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE ASSISTANT SECRETARY
WASHINGTON, D. C.

June 10, 1942.

MEMORANDUM

TO: The Director of Civilian Personnel and Training

This office has received from the President's Committee
on Fair Employment Practice the complaint of Mr. Charles Bryan,
429 West 154th Street, New York City, alleging that racial discrimi-
nation was practiced against him in his effort to secure employment
as a Procurement Inspector with the Air Corps Eastern Procurement
District, 90 Church Street, New York City.

lMr. Bryan alleges that on March 21, 1942, Miss Stern in
iir. Krell's office told him that his application had been approved
and that he would be called in about a week; that he waited about
two weeks and then again visited the Eastern Aircraft Procurement
Division offices; that Miss Schisisigall and Miss Stern told him

that his name had been certified and his papers sent to the Inspector

Division on March 31 and that he should be called in about ten days;

that on May 23, in answer to a letter of inquiry, Mr. Krell wrote him
that his name had been approved and sent to the Personnel Division, but

he had not been selected.

Mr. Bryan further states that while he was in the offices

of the Eastern Aircraft Procurement Division for an interview, several
white men were interviewed and selected, but at the conclusion of his

interview he was told that he would hear from that agency.

He states that he made a rating of '70 percent in a Civil
Service examination and that his experience consists of machine shop
practice, radio technical engineering, and three and one~half years
as Inspector of Materials, Assembler.

In view of the shortage of personnel in this category,
may the facts in this case be investigated to determine whether there
has been any violation of the directives prohibiting racial discrimi-
nation in the selection of Civil Service employees?

Civilian Aide to the Secretary
of War

W R ;i e
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1st Ind.

ks

nfb/vh
War Department, Office of the Secretary ) June 12, 1942
To: Chief of Army Air Forces

1. TFor investigation end report to this Office.

By anxhority of the Secretary of War: j;>/, ; ;

wm. H, Kushnick
Director of Civilian Personnel
and Training

“730567 JUN1342

CENJRAL ) qEemine o4 g ‘

r—

s
JUN 18 194
War Department, Headquarters of the Army Air Forces, Washington, D. C.

June 18, 1942 To: Supervisor, Eastern Army Air Forces Procurement
District, Room 1216 A, 90 Church Street, New York, N. Y.

(Bryan, Charles) 2nd Ind. (13-C)

1, For investigation and report.

By command of Lieutenant General ARNOLD: ‘ |

Lt. Colonel, Army Air Forces,
Chief, Civilian Personnel Division.
%/%ﬂuwd 3
EDWARD H. ADRIANCE, .
Captain, Army Air Forces. ,
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June 10, 1942.

HEMORANDOM
0 The Director of Civilisn Personnel snd Training

*n

This offics has received from the t*n Mﬂm

a Procurensmt xmmwr
'D“Mﬂ, 90 Church m@; How York %wi

m.m*:wﬂnmmmtmwmu

Mr. Brysn alleges that on March 21, 19&;%%111‘
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»
PRESIDENT’E COMMITTEE ON FAIR EMPLOYMENT PRACTICE
SOCIAL SECURITY BUILDING

WASHINGTON, D. C.

Date June l, l9h2

The Honorcble
William H. Hastie
Civilian Aide
War Department
Washington, D. C.

Dear Judge Hastie:

I transmit herewith two coples of an alle-

gation made bY_jpe . Chaples Brvan

of 129 West 154 Street, N.Y.C. _ , under date
of _ May 26, 1942 , cherging discrimi-
nation against the War Department.

It is requested that this matter be investi-

gated and thot the Committec on Fair Employment Prac-
tice be furnished a report on it.

Sincerely yours,

Hriemu

Lawrence W. Craner
Executive Secretary

Enc,
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K UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

- BEFORE THE COMMITTEE ON FAIR EMPLOYMENT PRACTICE
OF
THE PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES

DO NOT WRITE IN THIS SPACE

In the Matter of g

) corXY
)

and ) Date..QTQT%% ..... ..
)
)
Complainant ;
Case NOesosoaoannn, ;
CEARGE

Pursuant to Presidential Executive Order No. 8802 the undersigned
hereby charges discrimination on account of (race) (creed)(nstional origin)by
cross out words not applicable

Air Corps Eastern Procurement Dist, -
Name of Firm, Agency, School, Union (.) Private Defense Industry
(2) Vocational or Training Program
90 Church S:, (X Government Agency
Address in (_) Labor Organization
N.Y.C.
Citvy

The following facts are submitted to substantiate this charge:

1, Race, Religion or National Origin of Complainant Negro

Procurement

2. Job, position or classification for which application was made Inspector
(Aircraft Misl. Matefzzis%_——_—-

3. Qualifications for such job, position or classification:

A, Education

B. Experience and Work history Machine shop practice, Radio Tech.

Engineering, Bé‘years Inspector of Materials, Assemblex.

C, Civil Service List Date of Examination 2- ati

application

cortification (in person) (by lptter) for position_ jetter

4, Date of

5, Date of refusal to employ or admit

6. Name and official position of person refusing or transmitting refusal

Name ‘ o ‘ Position

-~

X v -~ e

-

N S

P
«




On 3-21-L2 Miss Stern in Mr. Kerrl's office at 90.Church St. 1lth floor,
Eastern Aircraft Proc. Div. said my application was approved my name

was certified and I w»ould be called in sbout a week. I waited 2 weeks
then I returned. I saw Miss Schisisigall made inquiries about tlre

same, agains Miss Stern and Miss Schisisigall said my name was cirtified
and papers were sent over to the Inspector division on 3-31-42 and I
should be called in about 10 da-s, also that lir. Krell and Mr.

Collumni were out of town and would be unanle to see me.

Due to the fact that there is a shortage of Inepctors I am at a loss
as to why I have not received my notice from the Procurement Division
and been called towork., I feel that the dealy is unnecegsary and
due to racial prejudice. PR T

s/ Charles Bryan

~Thpe nx v -

SR R
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7. Reason given for such refusal

8. Statement of additional facts and/or circumstances indicating discriminatior

on account of race, religion or national origin:

see back of Page 1

9. Hames and addresses of any witnesses to facts and/or circumstances indicatir

discrimination:

Names

Addresses

The undersigned further charges that the said unfair employment practices

are contrary to the public policy of the United States of America as stated in

Ezxecutive Order No. 8802.

Subscribed and sworn to
before me this day

of 19

Notary Public,

Name and Address of Person Claiming
Discrimination.

Charles Bryan
Name

c/o Dennis Apr. 6-B 97L St. Nicholas Ave.
Address

N YC

City and State
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UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

BEFORE THE COMMITTEE ON FAIR EMPLOYMENT PRACTICE
oF
THE PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES

DO NOT WRITE IN THIS SPACE COPY
In the Matter of g T
)
)
)
and ; Date...u=l=U2......
)
Complainant g
Case NOstesveaooooonn ;

CHARGE

Pursuant to Presidential Executive Order No. 8802 the undersigned

hereby charges discrimination on account of (race) (creed)(nstional origin)by
cross out words not applicable

Name of Firm, Agency, School, Union (L) Private Defense Industry
(2) Vocational or Training Program
90 Church St , () Govermnment Agency
Address in (_) Labor Organization
N. Y.C.
City

The following facts are submitted to substantiate this charge:

1, Race, Religion or National Origin of Complainant Negro

. . . . Procurement
2. Job, position or classification for which application was made

e . . . (Aircraft Misl. Materials)
3. Qualifications for such job, position or classification:

A, Education

B. Experience and Work history Machine shop practice, Rgdio Tech,

Engireering, 3% years Inspector of Materials, Assembler,

C. Civil Service List Date of Exeminatior®~20-42 Rating 70.00

application
4, Date of cortification (in person) (by ®tter) for position__ Letter

5, Date of refusal to employ or admit

6. Name and official position of person refusing or transmitting refusal

Name Position

[ T
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N.Y. City
L-h-l2

On 3-21-42 Miss Stern in Mr. Kerrl{s office at 90 Church St 1lth Floor,
Eastern Aircraft Proc. Div. said my application was approved my name
was certified and Iwould be called in about a week. I waited 2 weeks
then I'returned. I saw Miss Schisisigall made inquiries about the
same, «gain Miss Stern and Miss Schisisigall said my name was cirtified
and papers were sent over to the Inspector division on 3-31-42 and I
should be called in avbout 10 days, also that Mr. Krell and Mr.
Collumni were out of townand would e unable to see me.

Due to tae fact that there is a shortage of Inspectors I am at a loss

'as to why I have not received my notice from the Procurement Division

and been called to work. I feel that the delay is unnecesary and
due to racial prejudice, RS

‘ A s/ Charles Bryan

PRSI

Coad
R
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" 7. Reason given for such refusal

on account of race, religion or national origin:

8. Statement of additional facts and/or circumstances indicating discriminatior

see back of page 1.

discrimination:

Names

| 9. Uames and addresses of any witnesses to facts and/or circumstances

Addresses

indicati:

The undersigned further charges that the said unfair employment practices

Executive Order No. 8802.

I

i are contrary to the public policy of the United States of America as stated in
|

|

|

Subscribed and sworn to

before me this day
of 19
Ab. .o e e e

Notary Public.

e

%}e;ln

Name and Address of Person Claiming

Discrimination.

Charles Bryan

Name

c/o Dennis Apt. 6~B 97 St. Nicholas ave’

Address

N. Y. C.

City and State




"COPY May 26, 1942
-t 429 West 154 St.
N.Y.City
Mr. George M. Johuson
Executive Secretary RE: Procurement Inspector
Air Corps Eastern District

Dear Sir:

Your letter of May lst I have just received due to my
having changed my address, I trust you will pardon this unforseen
delay. -In reference to subject matter (further facts etc.) On
May 23 last in amswer to a letter of inquiry sent that office, I
received a letter signed by Mr. Krell again my name was approved,
certified, and sent to the personnel Dept. etc., but I was not
selected. No reason was given, white I was in that office several
white men were interviewed and sent right out to work, when my turn
came seening I was a Negro, I was told they would let me hear from
them etc. Mr. Patterson under Secretary ofvar stated over the
radio, there is a shortage of Inspectors, I am sure its because
I am a Negro I was discrimim ted against. Mrs. Stern action was
definitely prejudice.

Yours truly,

s/ Charles Bryan
L29 w. 154 st. N.Y.C.
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¥r. Charles Bryan
L29 west 154 sHureet
Kew iork Clty

Dear dr. ryans

Aokunowledgment iz rade of -ouwr let.er of
Hay 25, 1442 in whicn you glve anditional faots conm
carrdng sour &«llegation bthat ;ou heve begn discrimina-
ted against on acoount of sour race by tne Air Corps
sasbern Procurement Lepariment, 30 Chureh Iitreet, Hew
fork City, in your efforts to secure employment as an
Inspector.

hn Livestigation will ve sade of sour cowplalit
and you will be advieed of ary results conneeted therewitn,

slocerely yours,

eorge M. Johsson
Assistant Zxscutive secretary

Imvidsen/vb

teforred to tastis
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August 3, 19L2

¥r. Barry 1. Barron

Administrative Assistant
President's Committee on Fair
Employment Practice

1406 & Street, Northwest
Washington, D. C.

Pear ir, Barron:

On June S, 1942, you tranemitted to this office the complaint
of ¥r. Julius Buckman, Lh06 E. Paris Street, Tampa, Florida, alleg-
ing that his services as a civilian employee at Drew Field, Tampa,
wers terminated because of hia Jewish faith,

The report of the investigation intoc this complaint states
as follows:

The records of this office (United States Engineer
Office, Jacksonville, Florida) indicate that a Nr. Jack H.
Buckman was employed by the Drew Fisld Area Office as
PTruckdriver, §0.50 per hour, during the period April 27-
Hay 15, 1942. It is sssumed that Mr. Jack M. Buckman and
¥r. Julius Buckmen are the identical person.

Investigation reveals that in the performance of his
assigned duties ¥r. Buclman did not measure up to the re-
quired standards and, accordingly, his services were term-
inated for inefficiency. There is no evidence or other
reason for belief that he was discriminated against because

of his Jewish religion.

You may wish to check this report with ¥ir. Buckman. If he
has any additional information to substantiate his charge, I shall

be pleased to have it.
Sincerely yours,

Givilian Alde to the Secrstary §)
of War C




WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE ASSISTANT SECRETARY
WASHINGTON, D. C.

June 18, 1942.

MEMORANDUM

TO: The Director of Civilian Personnel and Training

This office has received from the President's
Committee on Fair Employment Practice the complaint of Mr.
Julius Buckman, 406 E. Paris Street, Tampa, Florida, alleg-
ing that discrimination on account of his religion was
practiced against him as a civilian employee of the United
States Engineer Office at Drew Field, Tampa.

The complaint states that Mr. Buckmen got along
satisfactorily in his employment until the civilian foreman
on the job on which he was working asked him his nationality
and he replied that he was a native-born American of Jewish
descent. The complaint further states that Mr. Buckman's
services were terminated on May 14, 1942, without his being
given any reason for this action. A copy of the letter from
the President's Committee setting forth Mr. Buckman's alle-
gations is attached hereto.

May the facts in this case be investigated to
determine whether there has been any violation of the direc-
tives prohibiting discrimination on account of race or reli-
gion in the Federal service?

Civilien Aide to the Secretary
of War

REC'D. U. S. Engineer Office, ) {QA°
JAGKSONVILLE, FLA. JUN 271942
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»
& lst Ind.

nfb/vh
War Department, Office of the Secretary June 20, 1942
To: Chief of Engineers

1. PFor investigation and report to this Office.

By authority of the Secretary of Wer:
Won B Nk

Wa, H. Kushnick
Director of Civilian Personnel
and Training

4201 (Buelman, Julius) SPEAP 2nd Ind.

Office, C. of E., June 23, 1942 - To: The District Engineer,
U. S. Engineer Office, JACKSONVILLE, FLORIDA.

For investigation and prompt report.

7

By order of the Chief of Engineers:

Kenneth
Major, Corps of Engineers,

Acting Chief, Civilian Persomnel Branch,

Administrative Division.

1 Inclosure:
Copy of 1ltr dated 6/5/42

REC'D. 1. 5. Engineer Office, 9
JACKSONVILLE, FLA. JUN “71942

QISPATCHED
‘c:feb;'
1942 JN 25 M 2130

o, VAo e




e e — . - - T - —- o oo - P - 2, U N

te BER. §F = - PR r S .ol o O

L S [, - M e e = T e SR 2T

Jt




1902 SPE Subject: Memorendum from Office of
the Assistant Secretary,
Weshington, D. C., dated June
18, 1942.

Buckman, Julius
JA 3rd Ind.

U. S. Engineer Office, Jacksonville, Fla., July 15, 1942,
Tc: The Chief of Engineers, U. S. Army, Washington, D. C.

Copy to: The Division Engineer, South Atlantic Div., Atlanta, Ga.(w/hy.lncl.)

1. The records of this office indicate that a Mr. Jack M.
Duckman was employed by the Drew Field Area COffice as Truckdriver,
$0.50 per hour, during the period April 27-Mey 15, 1942, It is as-
sumed that Mr. Jack M. Buckmen and Mr. Julius Buckman are the identicsl
person,

2+ Investigation reveals that in the perlormance of his as-
signed duties Mr. Buckman did not measure up to the required standards
and, accordingly, his services were terminated for inefficiency. There
is no evidence or other reason for beliefl that he was discriminated
aegainst because of his Jewish religion.

In the absence of the District Engineer:

Chief Adfinistrative Assistant.

Incl--
Withdrawn.
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